
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 24 Jul 
2012 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
det
[...]
ere interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

24th July 2102 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Bill Hartnett (Chair) 
Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) 
Rebecca Blake 
Michael Braley 
Carole Gandy 
 

Phil Mould 
Mark Shurmer 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 26th June 2012. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

5. Consolidated Revenue 
Outturn - Financial Year 
2011/12  

(Pages 11 - 16)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider the Council’s overall financial outturn for the 
2011/12 financial year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
All Wards;  

6. Capital Programme 
Outturn 2011/12  

(Pages 17 - 22)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider the Capital Outturn Report 2011/12. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
All Wards;  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

24th July 2012 
 

7. Polling Stations - 'Mini-
Review' 2012  

(Pages 23 - 34)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

To consider a review of Polling Stations ahead of Police 
Commissioner elections in November 2012. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Various Wards);  

8. Substance Misuse at 
Work Policy  

(Pages 35 - 56)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider the Substance Misuse at Work policy that has 
been developed and provisionally agreed by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) and Trade Union 
Representatives. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

9. Pay and Display Car 
Parks  

(Pages 57 - 60)  

Head of Environmental 
Services 

To consider the financial implications of retaining the Pay 
and Display car park functions at the Town Hall and Trescott 
Road (Trafford Park). 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Various Wards);  

10. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 61 - 76)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 19th and 25th June 2012 
 
There are no outstanding recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

11. Worcestershire Shared 
Service Joint Committee 
- Minutes  

(Pages 77 - 80)  

To receive and consider the minutes of the most recent 
meeting of Worcestershire Shared Service Joint Committee. 
 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

12. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

24th July 2012 
 
 

13. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 81 - 84)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

14. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 85 - 88)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

15. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution:  
 
 “that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matters on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
Item 16 – Co-Location of One Stop Shop and Woodrow 
Library 
 



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

24th July 2012 
 
 

16. Co-location of One Stop 
Shop and Woodrow 
Library  

(Pages 89 - 94)  

de Warr - Head of 
Customer Services 

To consider a proposal to move the One Stop Shop into 
Woodrow Library together with associated costs and 
benefits. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
[The report may contain exempt information as defined in 
S.100 of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, as they may contain information relating to  

• The financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information; and 
 

• Any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations in connection with labour 
relation matters arising between the authority and 
employees of the authority.   
 

In view of this it is anticipated that discussion of these 
matters will take place after the exclusion of the public.] 
 
(Greenlands Ward);  

17. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

26th June 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, 
Mark Shurmer, Luke Stephens and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Andrew Brazier, Juliet Brunner, David Bush and Yvonne 
Smith 
 

 Officers: 
 

 M Craggs, K Dicks, C Flanagan, J Godwin, J Pickering, D Poole and A 
de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

12. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to later meetings of the Committee: 
 

• Pay and Display Car Parks – Town Hall and Trescott Road; 
• Co-location of the One Stop Shop at Woodrow Library; and 
• Polling Stations – Mini-Review 2012. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

26th June 2012 

 
15. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
29th May 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair, subject to it being clarified, in respect of the 
preamble to Minute 6 (RBC Response to Stratford-on-Avon 
Draft Core Strategy) that the Council did not support 
development of the Green Belt be
[...]
data had been presented in a different manner 
to previous reports. 
 
There was a significant increase in the number of days lost to 
sickness absence in the last quarter of 2011/12. The numbers of 
days lost to long-term sickness absence was noted as was the 
significant increase in rates of sickness absence in certain service 
areas.  
 
Officers reported that the Council had recently been able to take 
advantage of a countywide Employee Assistance Scheme at 
minimal cost which, it was hoped, would help to support the other 
proactive measures that the authority was taking to manage 
sickness absence. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the new report format be agreed as an improved way of 

presenting the data; and 
 

2) the data relating to the last quarter / full year end be 
noted. 

Page 8



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

26th June 2012 

 
23. QUARTERLY MONITORING - WRITE OFF OF DEBTS - 

QUARTER 4 - JANUARY TO MARCH 2012  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the action taken by 
Officers with respect to the write-off of debts during 2011/12 and the 
profile and level of the outstanding debt. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the contents of the report be noted. 
 

24. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 31st May 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 31st May 2012 be received and noted. 
 

25. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

26. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The most recent report on the activity of the Council’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies was received by the Committee. It was 
noted that a meeting of the Member Support Steering Group had 
been arranged for 16th July and that the most recent meeting of the 
Economic Advisory Panel on 18th June had been cancelled. 
 

27. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The latest Action Monitoring Report for the Committee was received 
and noted. 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.01 pm 

Page 9



Page 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  24th July 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\2\AI00008218\CONSOLIDATEDREVENUEOUTTURNFINANCIALYEAR20
1112report0.doc28.06.12sc./amended3.7.jw 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OUTTURN – FINANCIAL YEAR 2011/12  
  
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Phil Mould, Portfolio Holder 

for Corporate Management 
Portfolio Holder Consulted   
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

and Resources 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 For Members to note the Council’s overall financial outturn for the 

2011/12 financial year. 
 
1.2 The report shows the actual income and expenditure for 2011/12 

financial year and compares this to the budget for General Fund 
Services and the Housing Revenue Account. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that,  
 

subject to Members’ Comments, the report be noted. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Budget monitoring Report has been presented to Members on a 

quarterly basis during 2011/12.  This report presents a summary of the 
final financial position for the financial year.  

 
3.2 The formal Statement of Accounts will be signed by the S151 officer by 

30th June; following the annual audit these will then be approved by 
Members on 26th September. 

 
3.3 During the financial year there have been quarterly financial reports 

presented to Executive and Overview and Scrutiny.  In addition 
monthly reports are reviewed by individual managers and Heads of 
Service to ensure any areas of concern are addressed. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  24th July 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\2\AI00008218\CONSOLIDATEDREVE
[...]
ansferred to 
reserves.  The grants relate to; 

 
• A CCG Grant £156K 

 
• B Homeless Grant £55K 

 
• C DCLG Research and Development Grant £1K 

 
3.7 There are a number of non service specific budgets within the above 

table which have offset the underspend relating to the general services. 
The net effect of the 2011/12 financial position is an increase in the 
requirement from balances of £101k to fund the overspend to budget.   

 
3.8 There are a number of reasons for the net overspend (additional 

requirement from balances). These include; 
 

a) An increase in superannuation costs payable from prior year 
restructures. 
 

b) The shortfall in income of £231k that was expected to be received 
in relation to prior year VAT refunds.  Officers are continuing to 
monitor this refund with the aim to receive in 2012/13.  

 
c) Financing costs have increased by £73K.  This is due to an 

increase in the cost of borrowing short term funds. 
 
3.9 There is an impact on the General Fund Revenue balances as a result 

of the increase in requirement for 2011/12.  
 

General Fund Balance 
 
 £’000 £’000 
Balance as at 1st April 2011 1,565  
Contribution from balances (491)  
Balance as at 31st March 2012  1,074 
Proposed use of balances 2012/13 (192)  
Estimated Balances 31st March 2013  882 

 
The recommended level of balances is £750K. 

Page 13



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  24th July 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\2\AI00008218\CONSOLIDATEDREVENUEOUTTURNFINANCIALYEAR20
1112report0.doc28.06.12sc./amended3.7.jw 

Housing Revenue Account 
 
3.10 2011/12 financial position resulted in an overspend of £100,787 against 

the approved budget of £304k.  This has reduced the HRA balances to 
£918k.  

 
3.11 The main variations are due to : 
 

a) Supervision & Management - Savings are from the Home 
Support Service following their restructure and salary saving on 
the Tenant Participation Team. (155K) 

 
b) There was an increase i
[...]
nded3.7.jw 

 Financial Implications 
 
Impact on Medium Term Financial Plan 

 
3.12 The additional requirement from balances for 2011/12 will reduce the 

level available for future funding but remains within the recommended 
level. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.13 There are no specific Legal Implications. 
 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.14 The Statement of Accounts for the year 2011/12 will be signed by the 

Section 151 Officer on 29th June 2012. 
 
3.15 The Audit Commission will be commencing their formal examination of 

the accounts on 30th July 2012. 
 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.16 The Council needs to regularly monitor budgets against actual 

expenditure; this is to ensure it maintains a well managed organisation.  
All budget holders have been consulted in this report. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

There are no specific risks associated with the details included in this 
report.  

 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Available from Financial Services Manager. 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Sam Morgan 
E Mail: sam.morgan@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 3790. 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16



 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  24th July 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\1\AI00008100\CAPITALPROGRAMMEOUTTURN201112report0.doc22.06
.12sc. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2011/12  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Phil Mould, Portfolio Holder 

for Corporate Management 
Portfolio Holder Consulted   
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

and Resources 
Wards Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report on the actual expenditure and funding of the capital 

programme for 2011/12. 
 
1.2 The figures included in this report will be subject to examination by the 

Audit Commission as part of the final accounts audit. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE th
[...]
No. Budget Actual Balance
C0231 22,350 5,588 -16,762 Ongoing project

C1113 35,000 3,402 -31,598 Ongoing project

C2208 439,520 12,107 -427,413 Ongoing project

C2203 90,020 210 -89,810 Ongoing project

C1218 383,530 261,947 -121,583 Ongoing scheme

C1219 59,170 31,347 -27,823 Ongoing scheme

C1220 237,820 140,705 -97,115 Ongoing scheme

C2234 13,530 4,700 -8,830 Ongoing project

C1223 170,000 51,794 -118,206 Ongoing project

1,450,940 511,800 -939,140

Grand total 19,045,105 16,365,342 -1,829,920

Total Work in Progress

Security Door Entry Scheme

Description

Total Environment & Transport

TOTAL

Est. Enhancement-Winyates

Drainage Works Cemetery

Est Enhancement-Lodgepark

Est Enhancement-Woodrow

Recycling Project

Town Centre Landscape Scheme

Idox Uniform Software

Crematorium Extension

Page 22



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT OR REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  24th July 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\0\AI00008030\RedditchPollingStationsReview2012FINAL0.doc/19.06.12/L
W/amended 12.07.12 

POLLING STATIONS – ‘MINI-REVIEW’ 2012 

 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor P Mould, Portfolio Holder, 

Corporate Management 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Not yet 
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, 

Equalities and Democratic Services 
Wards Affected Central and Headless Cross & 

Oakenshaw Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted Not yet 
Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

The report seeks the Committee’s approval of amendments to Polling 
Station arrangements for Elections / Referenda / Polls which take 
place from November 2012 onwards and related matters. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
1) for the reasons stated in the report below, the following 

changes be made to existing Polling Stations, with 
immediate effect; 
 
a) in respect of Ipsley Youth House (Smallwood Polling 

District CEB), the new Polling Station be a portable 
building to be located on the Council Car Park 
adjacent to the present premises; 
 

b) in respect of the Methodist Church Schoolroom 
(Highfields Polling District HOB) that this premises is 
used for the Police and Crime Commissioner elections 
and any bi-elections held in 2012 and that from 2013 
the new Polling Station be a portable building to be 
located on the Headless Cross central Car Park off ‘the 
Green’ ;  

 
2) the Polling District changes attached to this report be made 

to Vaynor Polling District (HOA) and Highfields Polling 
District (HOB) in the Headless Cross and Oakenshaw |Ward, 
with effect from the next revised Register of Electors. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT OR REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  24th July 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\0\AI00008030\RedditchPollingStationsReview2012FINAL0.doc/19.06.12/L
W/amended 12.07.12 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are some minor financial implications for the Council which arise 

directly from this report, at this time, but which can be contained within 
existing budgets. 

 
3.2 Use of portable building Polling Stations is inevitably more expensive 

than use of other premises; but sometimes there is no alternative as in 
the cases reported here. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.3 Power to designate Polling Places rests with the Council and decisions 

about the situation of Polling Stations within Polling Places are for the 
Returning Officer.  Compliance with statutory requirements is required, 
principally under the Representation of the People Acts and 
Regulations and the Disability Discrimination Act. 

 
3.4 Statutory elements of the Council’s Constitution under the Local 

Government Act 2000, place authority to determine revised Polling 
Stations with the Council’s Executive Committee. 

 
 Service/Operational Implications 
 
3.5 ”Relevant authorities” must  
 

”a)  seek to ensure that all the electors in the Constituency have 
such reasonable facilities for voting as ar
[...]
our fellow 
colleagues, will, in the longer term, have a damaging or devastating 
effects on those employee’s lives and quite possibly directly or indirectly 
on others. 

Employees who recognise that they have a drink, drug or substance 
misuse related problem, or that they are at risk of developing one, should 
be encouraged to come forward for confidential and supportive help.  

Employees should be encouraged to seek an appointment, in confidence, 
with an HR & OD Advisor, the Occupational Health Advisor or an 
independent professional.  

Contacts of outside agencies where help can be obtained will be made 
readily available to all employees via staff notice-boards. 

Page 55



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE Appendix 1 24th July 2012 

Page 56



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  24th July 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\9\AI00007971\PayDisplayCarParksReport0.doc21.6.12jwamended22.6.12j
w/amended26.6.12 

PAY DISPLAY CAR PARKS 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Greg Chance, Planning 

Regeneration, Economic 
Development & Transport 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Councillor Greg Chance 
Relevant Head of Service Guy Revans, Head of Environmental 

Services 
Wards Affected Various Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted Yes 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Redditch Borough Council currently charges for weekend parking 

facilities at the Town Hall and Trescott Road via Pay and Display 
machines.  The enforcement of the parking charge is included within 
the contractual agreement via a letter of agreement between Redditch 
Borough Council and Wychavon District Council as part of the civil 
parking enforcement arrangements.  

 
1.2 The cost of enforcement for these two car parks is not identified 

separately but is contained within the general contractual cost.  
 
1.3 It has become apparent that the actual income from these two sites 

has not, and is unlikely to, meet the income targets that were 
suggested initially by an external consultancy, who were engaged to 
advise on the provision and charging for car park facilities. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Council 
that 
 
1) the Pay and Display scheme in the Town Hall and Trescott 

Road car parks be discontinued so that weekend parking 
does not incur a charge and that the Traffic Order be varied 
accordingly; and 

 
RESOLVED that 

 
 2) the Pay and Display machines be removed and then sold.  

Agenda Item 9Page 57



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  24th July 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\9\AI00007971\PayDisplayCarParksReport0.doc21.6.12jwamended22.6.12j
w/amended26.6.12 

3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 Since implementation of the Pay and Display machines there have 

been annual shortfalls to income from that originally anticipated. During 
2011/12 the shortfall to assumed income was £11k. These shortfalls 
would have had to have been met from savings within other Council 
service budgets. The proposal to remove the machines will ensure that 
shortfalls no longer have to be offset by other savings. 

 
3.2 There will be a cost to disconnect and remove the Pay and Display 

machines together with any associated services. This is estimated to 
be in the region of £750 and includes the removal of the signs as well 
as the ticket machines however the pedestals will be capped off 
appropriately to reduce the need for further cost . There is also the cost 
of publication for the variation notice ( approx £400).  

 
3.3 It is assumed that income can be generated from the sale of the Pay 

and Display machines.  Initial contact has been made with Wychavon 
District Council to ascertain if they may be interested in purchasing the 
two ticket machines.  The initial response is that they will consider 
making an offer of £900 per machine excluding the pedestal. It is 
anticipated that the third machine will al

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

24th July 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair),   and Councillors Rebecca Blake, 
Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, Mark Shurmer, 
Luke Stephens and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Greg Chance 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, C Flanagan, S Jones, S Morgan, S Mould, C Walker, A de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

28. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor 
Chance. 
 
The Chair introduced and welcomed Sheena Jones, Democratic 
Services Manager to her first meeting of the Committee. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the following item of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Concessionary Rents Policy 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
24th July 2012 

 
He also advised that he had accepted the following matter as 
Urgent Business: 
 
• Consolidated Revenue Outturn – Financial Year 2011/12 - Not 
on the Forward Plan for this meeting. 

 
31. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
26th June 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

32. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OUTTURN - FINANCIAL YEAR 
2011/12  
 
The Committee received a report on the Council’s overall revenue 
outturn for the 2011/12 financial year, which showed the actual 
income and expenditure for the year compared to the budget for 
General Fund Services and the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Officers reported that the net effect of the 2011/12 financial position 
had required an increase in the requirement from balances of £101k 
to fund the overspend to budget. 
 
Members were informed that the reasons for the net overspend 
(additional requirement from balances) included: 
 
a) increase in superannuation costs payable from previous year 
restructures; 

 
b) shortfall in income of £231k that had been expected to be 
received in relation to prior year VAT refunds.  Officers continue 
to monitor this refund with the aim to receive it in 2012/13; and 

 
c) financing costs had increased by £73K.  This was due to an 
increase in the cost of borrowing short term funds. 

 
Officers reported that the impact on the General Fund Revenue 
balances as a result of the increase in requirement for 2011/12 
were as follows: 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
24th July 2012 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Recommended level of balance of £750K. 
 
Members noted the extra income that had been generated by 
targeted marketing at the Palace Theatre. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

33. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2011/12  
 
Members considered the Capital Programme Outturn 2011/12 
which reported the actual expenditure and funding of the capital 
programme for 2011/12.   
 
Officers reported that the figures included in the report would be 
subject to examination by the Audit Commission as part of the final 
accounts audit. 
 
Officers reported that demand had dropped but were asked to 
clarify and notify Members regarding underspends outlined in 
Appendix 1 of the report for the following: 
 

• C1241 Solid Wall Insulation 
• C2000 Home Repairs Grant (Over 60’s) 
• C2001 Disabled Facilities Grant 
• C2302 Energy & Efficiency Installs 

 
In reply to a Member’s query, Officers outlined the differences 
regarding the following schemes but confirmed that any repayments 
received would go back into the same funding streams. 
 

• C1222 Disabled Adaptations 
• C2001 Disabled Facilities Grant 

 

General Fund Balance 
 
 £’000 £’000 
Balance as at 1st April 2011 1,565  
Contribution from balances (491)  
Balance as at 31st March 2012  1,074 
Proposed use of balances 2012/13 (192)  
Estimated Balances 31st March 
2013 

 882 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
24th July 2012 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

34. POLLING STATIONS - 'MINI-REVIEW' 2012  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for 
amendments to Polling Station arrangements for Elections / 
Referenda / Polls which would take place from November 2012 
onwards. 
 
Officers confirmed that extensive consultation had been carried out 
which had included Ward Councillors for both Redditch Borough 
Council and Worcestershire County Council. 
 
RESOLVE that 
 
1) the following changes be made to existing Polling 

Stations, with immediate effect; 
 
a) in respect of Ipsley Youth House (Smallwood 

Polling District CEB), the new Polling Station be a 
portable building to be located on the Council Car 
Park adjacent to the present premises; 
 

b) in respect of the Methodist Church Schoolroom 
(Highfields Polling District HOB) that this 
premises is used for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner elections and any bi-elections held 
in 2012 and that from 2013 the new Polling Station 
be a portable building to be located on the 
Headless Cross central Car Park off ‘the 
Green’;and 

 
2) the Polling District changes attached to this report be 

made to Vaynor Polling District (HOA) and Highfields 
Polling District (HOB) in the Headless Cross and 
Oakenshaw |Ward, with effect from the next revised 
Register of Electors. 

 
35. SUBSTANCE MISUSE AT WORK POLICY  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval of a 
Substance Misuse at Work policy that had been developed and 
provisionally agreed by the Corporate Management Team and 
Trade Union representatives. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
24th July 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Substance Misuse (Drugs, Alcohol and Other Substances) 
at Work Policy, attached at Appendix 1 of the report, be 
approved and adopted. 
 

36. PAY AND DISPLAY CAR PARKS  
 
The Committee received a report regarding the Pay and Display 
Car Parks at the Town Hall and Trescott Road. 

 
Officers reported that the Council currently charges for weekend 
parking at the Town Hall and Trescott Road via Pay and Display 
Machines.  The enforcement of the parking charges is carried out, 
on behalf of the Council, by Wychavon District Council. 
 
Members were informed that the actual income from the two sites 
had not, and was unlikely to; meet the income targets that were 
suggested initially by external consultants who had been engaged 
to advise on the provision and charging for car park facilities. 
 
Officers reported that Wychavon District Council had intimated that 
they would be interested in purchasing two of the Pay and Display 
machines. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Pay and Display scheme in the Town Hall and 

Trescott Road car parks be discontinued so that 
weekend parking does not incur a charge and that the 
Traffic Order be varied accordingly; and 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
2) the Pay and Display machines be removed and then 

sold.  
 

37. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 19th and 25th June 
2012. 
 
Members noted that there were no outstanding recommendations to 
consider. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
24th July 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees held on 19th and 25th June 2012 be received and 
noted. 
 

38. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE - 
MINUTES  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 28th June 
2012. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes be noted. 
 

39. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes of referrals to consider under this item. 
 

40. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The most recent report on the activity of the Council’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies was received by the Committee.  It was 
noted that a meeting of the Member Support Steering Group had 
taken place on 23rd July 2012. 
 

41. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The latest Action Monitoring Report for the Committee was received 
and noted. 
 

42. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended. 
 
Item 16 – Co-Location of One Stop Shop and Woodrow Library 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
24th July 2012 

 
43. CO-LOCATION OF ONE STOP SHOP AND WOODROW 

LIBRARY  
 
The Committee received a report on the subject of the Co-location 
of the One Stop Shop at Woodrow Library. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)and information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connections with any labour relations matters 
arising between the authority and employees of the authority.] 
 
 

 
 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.00 pm 


